
 

 

 
 

Delegated Decisions by Cabinet Member for Children, 
Education & Families 
 
Monday, 9 February 2015 at 12.00 pm in Meeting Room 1 
County Hall, Oxford 
 
 

Items for Decision 
 
The items for decision under individual Cabinet Members’ delegated powers are listed 
overleaf, with indicative timings, and the related reports are attached.  Decisions taken 
will become effective at the end of the working day on 17 February 2015 unless called in 
by that date for review by the appropriate Scrutiny Committee. 
 
Copies of the reports are circulated (by e-mail) to all members of the County Council. 
 
These proceedings are open to the public 
 

 
 
 
 
Note:  Date of next meeting: 9 March 2015 
 
 
 
 
If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of 
these papers or special access facilities) please contact the officer 
named on the front page, but please give as much notice as possible 
before the meeting. 
 
 

 
Peter G. Clark  
County Solicitor January 2015 
 
 
Contact Officer: 

 
 
Deborah Miller 
Tel: (01865) 815384; EMail:deborah.miller@oxfordshire.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack



Page 2  
 

 

 

Items for Decision 
 

1. Declarations of Interest  

2. Questions from County Councillors  
 Any county councillor may, by giving notice to the Proper Officer by 9 am two 

working days before the meeting, ask a question on any matter in respect of the 
Cabinet Member’s delegated powers. 
 
The number of questions which may be asked by any councillor at any one 
meeting is limited to two (or one question with notice and a supplementary 
question at the meeting) and the time for questions will be limited to 30 minutes in 
total. As with questions at Council, any questions which remain unanswered at the 
end of this item will receive a written response. 
 
Questions submitted prior to the agenda being despatched are shown below and 
will be the subject of a response from the appropriate Cabinet Member or such 
other councillor or offi
[...]
not be the case in all future years, unless the school 
expands. In addition, there has been housing development permitted in the 
school’s catchment area, and Cherwell District Council’s Local Plan indicates that 
more housing may be approved for Hook Norton. The school’s current admission 
number of 30 will not provide sufficient school places for Hook Norton’s growing 
population 



Page 4  
 

 

 
The Cabinet Member is RECOMMENDED to approve the permanent 
expansion of Hook Norton CE Primary School with effect from 1 September 
2015.   

 

 

 
 
 
 

 



Division(s): Bloxham & Easington 
Also of interest across wider Banbury area 
 

 
CABINET MEMBER FOR CHILDREN, EDUCATION & FAMILIES -  

9 FEBRUARY 2015 
CLOSURE OF THE COMMUNICATION & INTERACTION 

RESOURCE BASE AT QUEENSWAY SCHOOL, BANBURY  
 

Report by Director for Children’s Services 
 
 

Introduction 
 
1. This report follows a local consultation and a statutory notice period relating to 

the county council’s proposal to close the Communication & Interaction 
Resource Base located within Queensway School, Banbury. 

 
2. The consultation document (attached at Annex 1) was sent out locally from 19 

September 2014 to 17 October 2014, with the help of Queensway School who 
distributed it to parents and other groups. The statutory notice (attached at 
Annex 2) was published by the Local Authority, in the Banbury Cake 
newspaper on 13 November 2014 and expired following 4 weeks of formal 
consultation on 11 December 2014. In accordance with legislation the notice 
was also posted at the school entrances and sent to the local library. A copy of 
the full proposal (attached at Annex 3) and the notices were sent to the 
governing body, county council teams, local councillors and made available on 
the Oxfordshire County Council website.  

 
3. The decision-making power in terms of determining the notice lies with the 

Cabinet or can be delegated to the Cabinet Member for Children, Education & 
Families.
[...]
currently estimated to cost £1.65m. 

21. The accommodation requirements will be delivered by the County Council. 
 
22. In accordance with OCC Capital Governance requirements this will be the 

subject to a separate Stage 2 – Full Business Case/ Project Approval in due 
course 

 
23. Where possible, retrospective S106 developer contributions will also be 

sought from planned and future housing development in the area.  
 
24. There will also be on-costs to the school for additional staff and for increased 

maintenance requirements. These will need to be funded from the school’s 
delegated School Budget Share, which will increase in proportion to increases 
in pupil numbers. Resources for School Budget Shares are provided by 
government through the Dedicated Schools Grant, which will increase 
proportionately to increases in overall pupil numbers in Oxfordshire. 

 
 

Page 35



CMDCEF6 

Equality and Inclusion Implications  
    
25. The Equality Impact Assessment of Oxfordshire’s Pupil Place Plan (July 2014) 

identified that increasing school places at the heart of their communities has a 
positive impact on equalities through promoting social inclusion and 
minimising barriers to accessing education.   

     
Decision 

 
26. In considering the proposals for a school expansion, the Decision Maker can 

decide to: 
 
• Reject the proposals; 
• Approve the proposals; 
• Approve the proposals with a modification (e.g. the implementation   

   date); or 
• Approve the proposals subject to them meeting a specific condition  
 (see the Guidance). 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION 

 
27. The Cabinet Member is RECOMMENDED to approve the permanent 

expansion of Hook Norton CE Primary School with effect from 1 
September 2015.  

 
 
JIM LEIVERS 
Director for Children’s Services 
 
 
Annexes: Annex 1: Consultation leaflet 
  Annex 2: Statutory proposal 
  Annex 3: Full proposal document 
   
 
Contact Officer:   Diane Cameron, School Organisation Officer, School 

Organisation

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Delegated Decisions by Cabinet Member for Children, Education & 
Families - Monday, 9 February 2015 
 

Statement of Decision 
 
Present: 
Councillor Melinda Tilley, Cabinet Member for Children, Education & Families 
 
Officers:  D. Cameron and S Edwards (Children, Education & Families); D 

Miller  
 

Closure of Communication & Interaction Resource Base at 
Queensway School, Banbury 
 
Documentation considered: 
Report Closure of Communication & Interaction Resource 

Base at Queensway School, Banbury 
 

A copy is attached to the signed copy of this decision. 
 
Cabinet Member’s Comments 
 
I note that there are no children currently using the Resource Base at the School and 
that there were no objections to the consultation and that alternative provision has 
been made should children in the area need it. 
 
Decision 
 
Having regard to the arguments and options set out in the documentation before me, 
the representations made to me and the further considerations set out above, I 
confirm my decisions on this matter as follows: 
 
To approve the closure of the Communication & Interaction Resource Base at 
Queensway School. 
 
 
Signed  .....................................................................................  
 Cabinet Member for Children, Education & Families 
 
Date ……………………………………. 
 

Closure of Communication & Interaction Resource Base at 
Caldecott Primary School 
 
Documentation considered: 
Report Closure of Communication & Interaction Resource 

Base at Caldecott Primary School 
 

A copy is attached to the signed copy of this decision. 
 



 

 

Cabinet Member’s Comments 
 
I note that there are no children currently using the Resource Base at the School and 
that there were no objections to the consultation and that alternative provision has 
been made should children in the area need it. 
 
Decision 
 
Having regard to the arguments and options set out in the documentation before me, 
the representations made to me and the further considerations set out above, I 
confirm my decisions on this matter as follows: 
 
to approve the closure of the Communication & Interaction Resource Base at 
Caldecott Primary School. 
 
 
Signed  .....................................................................................  
 Cabinet Member for Children, Education & Families 
 
Date ……………………………………. 
 

Proposal to Expand Hook Norton CE Primary School 
 
Documentation considered: 
Report Proposal to Expand Hook Norton CE Primary School 

 
A copy is attached to the signed copy of this decision. 
 
Cabinet Member’s Comments 
 
I note that the Governing Body is in support of this proposal and that the school 
already works across year groups. 
 
Decision 
 
Having regard to the arguments and options set out in the documentation before me, 
the representations made to me and the further considerations set out above, I 
confirm my decisions on this matter as follows: 
 
to approve the permanent expansion of Hook Norton CE Primary School with effect 
from 1 September 2015. 
 
 
Signed  .....................................................................................  
 Cabinet Member for Children, Education & Families 
 
Date ……………………………………. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


